# 502393340 06/21/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
John Ducate Jr	06/19/2013
Sond-Kae (aka Robin) Ho	06/19/2013
Sagittarius Sporting Goods Co., Ltd.	06/19/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Grill Company, LLC
Street Address:	133 Miles Road
City:	Wildewood, Columbia
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29223

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13211932

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8642714015

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 864-271-4940

Email: ipdocket@mcnair.net

Correspondent Name: Hunter Freeman

Address Line 1: PO Box 447

Address Line 4: Greenville, SOUTH CAROLINA 29602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	037765.015
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Hunter Freeman
Signature:	/HSF/
Date:	06/21/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=Grill15AssignmenttoGrillco#page1.tif source=Grill15AssignmenttoGrillco#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 030658 FRAME: 0834 H \$40.00 13211932

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, John Ducate, Jr., having an address of 133 Miles Road, Wildewood, Columbia, SC 29223, and Sond-Kae (aka Robin) Ho, having an address of No. 12, Alley 9, Lane 169, Chung-Shan N. Rd., Da-Ya, Taichung County, Taiwan 428, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a FOLDING WORK TABLE ATTACHMENT FOR AN OUTDOOR GRILL for which a provisional patent application, Serial No. 61/374,684 was filed on August 18, 2010 and a non-provisional patent application, Serial No. 13/211,932, was filed on August 17, 2011 claiming priority from said provisional patent application and said patent applications and the invention described therein being hereafter referred to as the "Patent Rights";

WHEREAS, John Ducate Jr. and Sond-Kae (aka Robin) Ho executed an assignment dated September 8, 2010 in which John Ducate Jr. and Sond-Kae (aka Robin) Ho assigned their rights to the invention and to provisional patent application, Serial No. 61/374,684 to Sagittarius Sporting Goods Co., Ltd. a Chinese company having a place of business at No. 1 Industry District, Houxi Xincun, Jimei, Xiamen 361024;

WHEREAS, The Grill Company, LLC a South Carolina limited liability company, having a place of business at 133 Miles Road, Wildewood, Columbia, SC 29223, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, including the Patent Rights, title, and interest in and to said invention, including patent application, Serial Nos. 61/374,684 and 13/211,932, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

WHEREAS John Ducate Jr., Sond-Kae (aka Robin) Ho and Sagittarius Sporting Goods Co., Ltd. would like to assign to The Grill Company the entire right, including the Patent Rights, title, and interest in and to said invention, including patent application, Serial Nos. 61/374,684 and 13/211,932, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration given to us in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, we, the aforesaid, have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto said The Grill Company, LLC, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and its territorial possessions, and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained therefor on said invention, including any improvements, continuation, continuation in part, extension, division, renewal, substitute or reissue, or reexamination thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office in any country to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to The Grill Company, LLC as the assignee of our entire right, title, and interest in and to the same.

> PATENT REEL: 030658 FRAME: 0835

Further, we will communicate to The Grill Company, LLC, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid The Grill Company, LLC, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States, and in any and all foreign countries.

The undersigned represent and warrant that they are duly authorized to sign this agreement on their own behalf and/or on behalf of the company for which they are signing.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our bands and seal on the day and year

opposite our names:

12. Jun. 2013

Sond-Kae (aka Robin) Ho

19 Jun 2013

Date

(John Ducate, Jr.

SAGITTARIUS SPORTING GOODS, CO., LTD.

Sond-Kae (aka Robin) Ho - Vice President

PATENT. E107/51/90
REEL: 030658 FRAME: 0836